determined using Centra�s consolidated financial statements as of the closing date of the acquisition, and will be based on appraisals and a
comprehensive final evaluation of the fair value of the tangible assets acquired, liabilities assumed, identifiable intangible assets and goodwill at
the time of the acquisition as considered appropriate. The final determination of tangible and intangible assets may result in depreciation and
amortization expenses that may be materially different from the preliminary estimates of these amounts. The pro forma adjustments are based
upon information and assumptions available at the time of the filing of this joint proxy statement/prospectus. The Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements do not include the realization of cost savings from operating efficiencies, synergies or
restructurings that may result from the acquisition.

92

Edgar Filing: SABA SOFTWARE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 191

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

of Saba Software, Inc. and Centra Software, Inc.

As of August 31, 2005

(in thousands)

Historical

Pro Forma

Combined

Saba

August 31, 2005

Centra

September 30, 2005

Pro Forma
Adjustments

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,802 $ 21,892 $ (19,140)(B) $ 14,554
Short-term investments �  2,644 2,644
Restricted cash 140 �  140
Accounts receivable, net 14,355 5,703 20,058
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,299 1,977 3,276

Total current assets 27,596 32,216 (19,140) 40,672

Property and equipment, net 1,010 1,138 2,148
Goodwill, net 15,164 �  21,136(B) 36,300
Purchased intangible assets, net 4,798 �  17,350(C) 22,148
Restricted cash �  400 400
Other assets 1,050 15 1,065

Total assets $ 49,618 $ 33,769 $ 19,346 $ 102,733

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 4,958 $ 376 $ 5,334
Accrued liabilities 5,764 4,796 5,474(B) 16,034
Deferred revenue 11,630 12,330 (8,000)(B) 15,960
Current portion of debt and lease obligations 2,233 759 2,992

Total current liabilities 24,585 18,261 (2,526) 40,320

Deferred revenue 31 �  31
Accrued rent 2,830 �  2,830
Debt and lease obligations, less current portion 2,909 784 3,693

Total liabilities 30,355 19,045 (2,526) 46,874

Stockholders� equity 19,263 14,724 21,872(A) 55,859

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 49,618 $ 33,769 $ 19,346 $ 102,733

Edgar Filing: SABA SOFTWARE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 192

See accompanying notes to Saba unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

93

Edgar Filing: SABA SOFTWARE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 193

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

of Saba Software, Inc. and Centra Software, Inc.

For the Year Ended May 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Saba/
THINQ
Pro
forma

Combined

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Combined

Saba

For the
Year Ended
May 31, 2005

THINQ
For the
Eleven

Months Ended
March 31, 2005

Centra
For the Twelve
Months Ended

June 30,
2005

Revenues:
License $ 13,846 $ 1,459 $ (418)(E) $ 14,887 $ 11,597 $ (331)(B) $ 26,153
Services 28,364 12,741 (2,042)(E) 39,063 27,889 (7,484)(B) 59,468

Total revenues 42,210 14,200 (2,460) 53,950 39,486 (7,815) 85,621

Cost of revenues:
Cost of license 404 119 523 403 926
Cost of services 12,466 5,009 (211)(E) 17,264 7,046 24,310
Amortization of acquired
developed technology �  �  �  1,192(C) 1,192

Total cost of revenues 12,870 5,128 (211) 17,787 7,449 1,192 26,428

Gross profit 29,340 9,072 (2,249) 36,163 32,037 (9,007) 59,193

Operating expenses:
Research and development 9,349 2,337 11,686 9,035 20,721
Sales and marketing 17,520 4,413 21,933 17,871 39,804
General and administrative 5,499 1,595 7,094 9,205 16,299
Restructuring �  �  �  241 241
Amortization of purchased
intangible assets 51 �  679(D) 730 �  1,926(C) 2,656

Total operating expenses 32,419 8,345 679 41,443 36,352 1,926 79,721

Loss from operations (3,079) 727 (2,928) (5,280) (4,315) (10,933) (20,528)
Interest income (expense) and
other, net (89) (831) 19(F) (901) 375 (205)(G) (731)

Loss before provision for income
taxes (3,168) (104) (2,909) (6,181) (3,940) 11,138 (21,259)

Provision for income taxes (248) �  (248) �  �   (I) (248)

Edgar Filing: SABA SOFTWARE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 194

Net loss $ (3,416) $ (104) $ (2,909) $ (6,429) $ (3,940) $ (11,138) $ (21,507)

Basic and diluted net loss per
share $ (0.22) $ (0.37) $ (0.78)

Shares used in computing basic
and diluted net loss per share 15,687 1,622(J) 17,309 10,229(I) 27,538

See accompanying notes to Saba unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

94

Edgar Filing: SABA SOFTWARE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 195

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Operations

of Saba Software, Inc. and Centra Software, Inc.

For the Three Months Ended August 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Saba
August 31, 2005

Centra
September 30, 2005

Revenues:
License $ 3,396 $ 2,564 $ 5,960
Services 10,232 6,808 (208)(B) 16,832

Total revenues 13,628 9,372 (208) 22,792

Cost of revenues:
Cost of license 259 158 417
Cost of services 5,042 1,551 6,593
Amortization of acquired developed technology �  �  298(C) 298

Total cost of revenues 5,301 1,709 298 7,308

Gross profit 8,327 7,663 (506) 15,484

Operating expenses:
Research and development 2,758 2,134 4,892
Sales and marketing 5,470 3,060 8,530
General and administrative 1,432 1,838 3,270
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 170 �  482(C) 652

Total operating expenses 9,830 7,032 482 17,344

Loss from operations (1,503) 631 (988) (1,860)
Interest income (expense) and other, net (111) 164 (112)(G) (59)

Loss before provision for income taxes (1,614) 795 (1,100) (1,919)

Provision for income taxes (8) �  �  (I) (8)

Net loss $ (1,622) $ 795 $ (1,100) $ (1,927)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.09) $ (0.07)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss
per share 17,295 10,229(H) 27,524

Edgar Filing: SABA SOFTWARE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 196

See accompanying notes to Saba unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

95

Edgar Filing: SABA SOFTWARE INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 197

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF

SABA SOFTWARE, INC. AND CENTRA SOFTWARE, INC.

The pro forma adjustments are based on preliminary estimates which may change as additional information is obtained.

(A) To record adjustments to stockholders� equity:

To eliminate Centra�s historical stockholders� equity $ (14,724)